

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND FIVE CIVIL  
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

DAMON HEWITT\*  
JON GREENBAUM  
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ  
DAVID BRODY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SANAA ANSARI  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600  
dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\* Admitted in Pennsylvania  
only. Practice limited to  
matters before federal courts.*

December 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Section 230 does not apply to civil rights violations or other illegal conduct that do not involve publishing .....	5
II. When a publisher materially contributes to a civil rights violation, it loses Section 230 immunity.....	10
III. The atextual “neutral tools” test for material contribution could improperly immunize discriminatory algorithms .....	14
IV. Section 230 must not impair protections against discrimination and harassment online.....	19
A. Section 230 should not obstruct statutes prohibiting discrimination in economic opportunities.....	20
B. Section 230 must not shield voter suppression .....	22
C. Section 230 must not shield violations of public accommodation laws.....	23
V. Reasonable Section 230 protections reduce censorship of people of color and other historically underserved communities.....	26
A. Section 230 promotes civic engagement and activism .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Undermining Section 230 would disproportionately harm diverse creators and entrepreneurs.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476 (2022).....	1
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5, 9
<i>Dumpson v. Ade</i> , No. CV 18-1011, 2019 WL 3767171 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2019).....	25
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Accusearch</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7, 13, 15, 19
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d. Cir. 2016).....	13, 15
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Match Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-2281-K, 2022 WL 877107 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2022).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gillman ex rel. Gillman v. Sch. Bd. for Holmes Cnty., Fla.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008) .....	28
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 816 (1950) .....	19
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) ....	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Zoom Video Commc’ns Inc. Priv. Litig.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Enter. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	15
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 9
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , No. 20-cv-8668, 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	1, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , No. 1:20-cv-8668, 2021 WL 4254802 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennie v. Twitter</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	1
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	19
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	28
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 142 S. Ct. 896 (2022).....	1
<i>Vargas v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 21-16499 (9th Cir.) .....	1

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1691 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-2 .....	25
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 3604-05.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1986 .....	19, 22
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	3, 26
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	3, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) .....	11, 16
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b).....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) .....	25
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61 .....	25
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.2(a) .....	25
W. Va. Code § 5-11-9(6)(B) .....	25
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Asian-Americans Experience Rise in Severe Online Hate and Harassment, ADL Survey Finds</i> (Mar. 3, 2021), <a href="https://www.adl.org/news/press-releases/asian-americans-experience-rise-in-severe-online-hate-and-harassment-adl-survey">https://www.adl.org/news/press-releases/asian-americans-experience-rise-in-severe-online-hate-and-harassment-adl-survey</a> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Bertram Lee, <i>Where the Rubber Meets the Road: Section 230 and Civil Rights</i> , Pub. Knowledge (Aug. 12, 2020), <a href="https://publicknowledge.org/where-the-rubber-meets-the-road-section-230-and-civil-rights/">https://publicknowledge.org/where-the-rubber-meets-the-road-section-230-and-civil-rights/</a> .....	28
David Brody & Sean Bickford, <i>Discriminatory Denial of Service: Applying State Public Accommodations Laws to Online Commerce</i> , Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law (2020), <a href="https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Online-Public-Accommodations-Report.pdf">https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Online-Public-Accommodations-Report.pdf</a> .....	25
Elizabeth Dwoskin et al., <i>Facebook's race-blind practices around hate speech came at the expense of Black users, new documents show</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 21, 2021), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/11/21/facebook-algorithm-biased-race/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/11/21/facebook-algorithm-biased-race/</a> .....	29
Emily Vogels, <i>The State of Online Harassment</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 13, 2021), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/01/13/the-state-of-online-harassment">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/01/13/the-state-of-online-harassment</a> ...	24
Emmanuel Martinez & Lauren Kirchner, <i>The Secret Bias Hidden in Mortgage-Approval Algorithms</i> , The Markup & Associated Press (Aug. 25, 2021), <a href="https://themarkup.org/denied/2021/08/25/the-secret-bias-hidden-in-mortgage-approval-algorithms">https://themarkup.org/denied/2021/08/25/the-secret-bias-hidden-in-mortgage-approval-algorithms</a> .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jane Chung, <i>Racism In, Racism Out: A Primer on Algorithmic Racism</i> , Pub. Citizen (2022), <a href="https://www.citizen.org/article/algorithmic-racism/">https://www.citizen.org/article/algorithmic-racism/</a> .....	6
Jason Parham, <i>A People’s History of Black Twitter, Part I</i> , WIRED (Jul. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.wired.com/story/black-twitter-oral-history-part-i-coming-together/">https://www.wired.com/story/black-twitter-oral-history-part-i-coming-together/</a> .....	30
Jeffrey Dastin, <i>Amazon scraps secret AI recruiting tool that showed bias against women</i> , Reuters (Oct. 10, 2018), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/us-amazon-com-jobs-automation-insightidUSKCN1MK08G">https://www.reuters.com/article/us-amazon-com-jobs-automation-insightidUSKCN1MK08G</a> .....	21
Jenna Wortham, <i>How a New Wave of Black Activists Changed the Conversation</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 28, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/25/magazine/black-visions-collective.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/25/magazine/black-visions-collective.html</a> .....	27
Jeremy Hartman & Joseph Parilla, <i>Microbusinesses Flourished During the Pandemic. Now We Must Tap Into Their Full Potential</i> , Brookings (Jan. 4, 2022), <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2022/01/04/microbusinesses-flourished-during-the-pandemic-now-we-must-tap-into-their-full-potential/">https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2022/01/04/microbusinesses-flourished-during-the-pandemic-now-we-must-tap-into-their-full-potential/</a> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jessica Guynn, <i>Facebook while black: Users call it getting ‘Zucked,’ say talking about racism is censored as hate speech</i> , USA Today (Apr. 24, 2019), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2019/04/24/facebook-while-black-zucked-users-say-they-get-blocked-racism-discussion/2859593002/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2019/04/24/facebook-while-black-zucked-users-say-they-get-blocked-racism-discussion/2859593002/</a> .....	29
Jocina Becker & Jihye Gyde, <i>The Black Unicorn: Changing the Game for Inclusivity in Retail</i> , McKinsey & Co. (Nov. 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.mckinsey.com/industries/retail/our-insights/the-black-unicorn-changing-the-game-for-inclusivity-in-retail">https://www.mckinsey.com/industries/retail/our-insights/the-black-unicorn-changing-the-game-for-inclusivity-in-retail</a> .....	31
Joe Hernandez, <i>Read This Powerful Statement From Darnella Frazier, Who Filmed George Floyd’s Murder</i> , NPR (May 26, 2021), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2021/05/26/1000475344/read-this-powerful-statement-from-darnella-frazier-who-filmed-george-floyds-murd">https://www.npr.org/2021/05/26/1000475344/read-this-powerful-statement-from-darnella-frazier-who-filmed-george-floyds-murd</a> .....	26
Joseph Cox, <i>I Gave a Bounty Hunter \$300. Then He Located Our Phone</i> , Motherboard (Jan. 8, 2019), <a href="https://www.vice.com/en/article/nepxbz/i-gave-a-bounty-hunter-300-dollars-located-phone-microbilt-zumigo-tmobile">https://www.vice.com/en/article/nepxbz/i-gave-a-bounty-hunter-300-dollars-located-phone-microbilt-zumigo-tmobile</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Karen Hao, <i>What is machine learning?</i> , MIT Tech. Rev. (Nov. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.technologyreview.com/2018/11/17/103781/what-is-machine-learning-we-drew-you-another-flowchart/">https://www.technologyreview.com/2018/11/17/103781/what-is-machine-learning-we-drew-you-another-flowchart/</a> .....	18
Laura Counts, <i>Minority homebuyers face wide-spread statistical lending discrimination, study finds</i> , Univ. of Calif. Berkeley Haas Sch. of Bus. (Nov. 13, 2018), <a href="http://newsroom.haas.berkeley.edu/minority-homebuyers-face-widespread-statistical-lending-discrimination-study-finds/">http://newsroom.haas.berkeley.edu/minority-homebuyers-face-widespread-statistical-lending-discrimination-study-finds/</a> .....	21
Lauren Kirchner & Matthew Goldstein, <i>Access Denied: Faulty Automated Background Checks Freeze Out Renters</i> , The Markup & N.Y. Times (May 28, 2020), <a href="https://themarkup.org/locked-out/2020/05/28/access-denied-faulty-automated-background-checks-freeze-out-renters">https://themarkup.org/locked-out/2020/05/28/access-denied-faulty-automated-background-checks-freeze-out-renters</a> .....	21
Maeve Duggan, <i>Online Harassment 2017</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2017/07/11/online-harassment-2017/">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2017/07/11/online-harassment-2017/</a> .....	24
Michael Doyle & William Douglas, <i>Social media help take Ferguson protests national</i> , McClatchy DC (Nov. 26, 2014), <a href="https://www.mcclatchydc.com/news/crime/article24776848.html">https://www.mcclatchydc.com/news/crime/article24776848.html</a> . .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miranda Bogen & Aaron Rieke, <i>Help Wanted: An Examination of Hiring Algorithms, Equity, and Bias</i> , Upturn (Dec. 2018), <a href="https://www.upturn.org/static/reports/2018/hiring-algorithms/files/Upturn%20--%20Help%20Wanted%20-%20An%20Exploration%20of%20Hiring%20Algorithms,%20Equity%20and%20Bias.pdf">https://www.upturn.org/static/reports/2018/hiring-algorithms/files/Upturn%20--%20Help%20Wanted%20-%20An%20Exploration%20of%20Hiring%20Algorithms,%20Equity%20and%20Bias.pdf</a> .....	21
N.Y. Times, <i>How Lil Nas X Took ‘Old Town Road’ From TikTok Meme to No.1 / Diary of a Song</i> , YouTube (May 9, 2019), <a href="https://youtu.be/ptKqFafZgCk">https://youtu.be/ptKqFafZgCk</a> .....	30
Oliver L. Haimson et al., <i>Disproportionate Removals and Differing Content Moderation Experiences for Conservative, Transgender, and Black Social Media Users: Marginalization and Moderation Gray Areas</i> , 5 Proc. Ass’n for Computing Mach. on Hum.-Comput. Interaction 466 (2021).....	29
Omer Tene & Jules Polonetsky, <i>Taming the Golem: Challenges of Ethical Algorithmic Decision-Making</i> , 19 N.C.J.L. & Tech. 125 (2017).....	16
Rashida Richardson, <i>Racial Segregation and the Data-Driven Society: How Our Failure to Reckon with Root Causes Perpetuates Separate and Unequal Realities</i> , 36 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 101 (2021).....	17
<i>Responsible</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert Bartlett et al., <i>Consumer-Lending Discrimination in the FinTech Era</i> (Nat'l Bureau Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 25943, 2019), <a href="https://www.nber.org/papers/w25943">https://www.nber.org/papers/w25943</a> .....	21
Ruha Benjamin, <i>Race After Technology</i> (2019).....	3, 17
Safiya Noble, <i>Algorithms of Oppression</i> (2018) .....	17
Shawn Donnan et al., <i>Wells Fargo Rejected Half Its Black Applicants in Mortgage Refinancing Boom</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 11, 2022), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2022-wells-fargo-black-home-loan-refinancing">https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2022-wells-fargo-black-home-loan-refinancing</a> .....	20
Take Creative Control, <i>Women Lead the Way in Online Crafts, But with Big Racial Gaps</i> (2022), <a href="https://takecreativecontrol.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/MicroReport_Crafts-V3.pdf">https://takecreativecontrol.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/MicroReport_Crafts-V3.pdf</a> .....	31, 32
Taylor Lorenz, <i>The New Influencer Capital of America</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/11/style/atlanta-black-tiktok-creators.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/11/style/atlanta-black-tiktok-creators.html</a> .....	30
Taylor Lorenz, <i>The trans Twitch star delivering news to a legion of LGBTQ teens</i> , Wash. Post (Jun. 26, 2022), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2022/06/26/keffals-trans-twitch-streaming-news/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2022/06/26/keffals-trans-twitch-streaming-news/</a> .....	30-31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Terence McArdle, <i>'Night of terror': The suffragists who were beaten and tortured for seeking the vote</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 10, 2017), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/retropolis/wp/2017/11/10/night-of-terror-the-suffragists-who-were-beaten-and-tortured-for-seeking-the-vote/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/retropolis/wp/2017/11/10/night-of-terror-the-suffragists-who-were-beaten-and-tortured-for-seeking-the-vote/</a> .....	28
Till Speicher et al., <i>Potential for Discrimination in Online Targeted Advertising</i> , 81 Proc. Mach. Learning Rsch. 1 (2018), <a href="https://proceedings.mlr.press/v81/speicher18a/speicher18a.pdf">https://proceedings.mlr.press/v81/speicher18a/speicher18a.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
White House, <i>Big Data: Seizing Opportunities, Preserving Values</i> (May 2014), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/big_data_privacy_report_may_1_2014.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/big_data_privacy_report_may_1_2014.pdf</a> .....	18
White House Off. of Sci. & Tech. Pol'y, <i>Blueprint for an AI Bill of Rights</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Blueprint-for-an-AI-Bill-of-Rights.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Blueprint-for-an-AI-Bill-of-Rights.pdf</a> .....	14, 17
